ORDINANCE NO. 181664
Amend contract with Scott / Edwards Architecture, LLP to provide additional architectural and engineering services for the Police Bureau evidence storage warehouse  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36803)
The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:  
1. On February 14, 2006, the City solicited proposals through an RFP to provide architectural and engineering services for tenant improvements of the Warehouse for the Police Bureau Evidence Storage.

2. A selection committee reviewed all proposals and interviews were held March 21, 2006.  Ordinance #180249 authorized the issuance of a contract to Scott / Edwards Architecture, LLP (Consultant).

3. On July 31, 2006 the City entered into Contract No. 36803 with the Consultant in the amount of $112,140 to provide architectural and engineering services for tenant improvements of the Warehouse for the Police Bureau Evidence Storage.  The contract termination date was June 30, 2007.


4.
On February 23, 2007, Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 36803 increased the contract amount $21,000 to allow for additional architectural and engineering services for a total Contract amount of $133,140.  
5.
On August 2, 2007, Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 36803 increased the contract amount $5,600 to allow for additional services for a total Contract amount of $138,740, and extended the termination date one year to expire on June 30, 2008.  

6.
Additional architectural and engineering services in the amount of $3,700 are now required per the attached letter dated January 3, 2008 from Scott / Edwards Architecture (Attachment 1 to Amendment No. 3, Exhibit A attached), for a new contract total of $142,440 (27 percent over original contract amount of  $112,140).   
7.
The Office of Management and Finance, Facilities Services, recommends that Contract No. 36803 be amended to increase the contract by $3,700 to provide additional consultant services for tenant improvements of the Warehouse for the Police Bureau Evidence Storage for a total contract amount of $142,440.


8.
The Office of Management and Finance, Facilities Services, also recommends that it be authorized to further amend the contract up to an additional $5,000 to be used, only if needed, to complete this architectural and engineering work for a total Contract amount not to exceed $147,440 without Council approval (31.5 percent over original contract amount of $112,140).   

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:  

a. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to amend Contract No. 36803 with Scott /
Page 1 of 2


Edwards Architecture, LLP Exhibit A attached, as previously amended, for additional Architectural and engineering services for tenant improvements of the Warehouse for the Police Bureau Evidence Storage.
b.
The Mayor and Auditor further authorize the Office of Management and Finance, Facilities Services, to amend the contract up to an additional $5,000 to be used, only if needed, to complete this architectural and engineering work for a total Contract amount not to exceed $147,440 without Council approval.

c.
The Mayor and the Auditor are authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the fiscal year 2007-08 budget of Facilities Services (Fund 704) when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

	Passed by the Council: March 12, 2008
Prepared by:

Mayor Potter

Stephen Keller:gk

February 19, 2008





	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /S/Susan Parsons



Deputy


Page 2 of 2
BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   308, 334-2008

ACTION TAKEN:

MARCH 5 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING MARCH 12 2008 9:30 A.M.
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181664
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	===
	===

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


