Exhibit A 

AMENDMENT NO. 3    
CONTRACT NO. 36803
FOR

Architectural and Engineering Services for Tenant Improvements of the 

Warehouse for the Police Bureau Evidence Storage     
Pursuant to Ordinance No. 180249
This Contract was made and entered into on the 31st day of July, 2006, by and between Scott / Edwards Architecture, LLP, hereinafter called Consultant, and the City of Portland, a municipal corporation of the State of Oregon, by and through its duly authorized representatives, hereinafter called City, in the amount of $112,140 to terminate on June 30, 2007.

1.
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 36803, dated February 23, 2007, increased the contract amount $21,000 to allow for additional services for a total Contract amount of $133,140.  Additional services included design and construction documents for the following:

· Expand floor area to the west by 7,000 square feet.

· Create new exterior loading dock with retaining wall.

· Develop future mezzanine structure over the marijuana, narcotics and gun storage rooms.

· Additional cost estimating and value engineering.

2. 
Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 36803, dated August 2, 2007, increased the contract amount $5,600 to allow for additional services for a total Contract amount of $138,740, and extended the termination date one year to expire on June 30, 2008.  Additional services included design and construction documents for the following:

· Confirm existing site and landscape conditions, produce site plan of entire site.
· Evaluate site plan and where and by how much it fails to meet current zoning code requirements outlined in the BDS checksheet.

· Submit site plan to BDS for review and evaluation of improvements required to bring site into conformance with zoning code.

· Develop schematic design concept illustrating a solution to bring the site into conformance.  Plan will include where new landscaping and bike parking is required, but will not be a planting plan.

· Meet with BES remediation site monitoring engineer to verify the design solution can be reasonable performed within the constraints of the Record of Decision.

· Develop preliminary cost estimate reflecting costs associated with the work.  Cost estimate to add landscaping will assume the site is clean and does not require brownfield mitigation measures.

· Completing and obtaining an adjustment is not included in the scope of this proposal.
3.
Additional architectural and engineering services in the amount of $3,700 are required per the attached letter from Scott/Edwards Architecture (Attachment 1) dated January 3, 2008 as follows:
· Provide design and details for owner’s use in permitting and construction for new stair and rails.

4.
The City and the Consultant wish to amend this contract to increase amount by $3,700 for a new contract total of $142,440.
All other terms and conditions shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.



SCOTT / EDWARDS ARCHITECTURE, LLP     



By:  











Date

Sid L. Scott, AIA, Principal




(Name and Title)










Address:    2525 E. Burnside Street




                  Portland, OR  97214


         



Telephone: 503-226-3617



Approved as to Form:
CITY OF PORTLAND

                                                

By: 





By City Attorney                             Date
        Purchasing Agent 


Date

